

Financial Statements of

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017



KPMG LLP
205 5th Avenue SW
Suite 3100
Calgary AB
T2P 4B9
Telephone (403) 691-8000
Fax (403) 691-8008
www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Labrador Technologies Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Labrador Technologies Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as at October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017, the statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in deficit and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Labrador Technologies Inc. as at October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 3 to the financial statements which indicates that Labrador Technologies Inc. had a working capital deficiency of \$956,767 and a shareholders' deficit of \$952,221 as at October 31, 2018, and used cash in operations of \$697,669 and incurred a net loss of \$1,140,600 for the year then ended. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 3 to the financial statements, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on Labrador Technologies Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

KPMG LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Calgary, Canada

February 28, 2019

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Statement of financial position

As At	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 52,103	\$ 7,872
Accounts Receivable	2,845	9,897
Prepaid Expenses	8,232	223
	63,180	17,992
Property, Equipment, and Software (note 6)	4,546	6,244
Total Assets	\$ 67,726	\$ 24,236
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit		
Current Liabilities		
Trade Payables and Accrued Liabilities (note 7)	\$ 985,805	\$ 1,813,923
Loans Payable (note 8)	33,642	229,593
Deferred Revenue (note 9)	500	7,250
Total Liabilities	1,019,947	2,050,766
Shareholders' Deficit		
Common Shares (note 10(b))	11,565,740	10,540,948
Shares to be Issued (note 10(f) and 17)	100,000	-
Warrants (note 10(b))	26,411	-
Contributed Surplus	3,699,226	2,635,520
Deficit	(16,343,598)	(15,202,998)
	(952,221)	(2,026,530)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit	\$ 67,726	\$ 24,236

Going concern (note 2 (c) and note 3)
Subsequent events (note 16 and 17)

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Approved by the Board

" Signed "
George Wilson
Director

" Signed "
Jeffrey Howe
Director

Labrador Technologies Inc. **Statement of operations and comprehensive loss**

For the years ended	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Revenue		
License Fees (note 9)	\$ 13,209	\$ 15,601
Expenses		
General & Administrative	383,297	316,684
Share Based Compensation (note 10(c))	669,795	-
Development & Related	38,915	51,232
Marketing & Sales	171,984	83,350
	1,263,991	451,266
Operating Loss	(1,250,782)	(435,665)
Finance Costs	(14,262)	(176,193)
Other Income (note 12)	42,406	89,839
Loss before income and other taxes	(1,222,638)	(522,019)
Deferred Income Tax Recovery (note 13)	82,038	381,657
Net Loss & Comprehensive Loss	(1,140,600)	(140,362)
Loss per share		
Basic & diluted (note 10(e))	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Statement of changes in deficit

	Capital	Shares to be Issued	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance at October 31, 2016	\$ 10,374,250	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,603,632	\$ (15,062,636)	(3,084,754)
Common shares issued	166,698	-	-	1,031,888	-	1,198,586
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(140,362)	(140,362)
Balance at October 31, 2017	\$ 10,540,948	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,635,520	\$ (15,202,998)	\$ (2,026,530)
Common shares issued, net (note 10(b))	1,024,792	-	-	-	-	1,024,792
Shares to be issued (note 10(f))	-	100,000	-	-	-	100,000
Warrants issued	-	-	26,411	-	-	26,411
Forgiveness of debt by related parties (note 8)	-	-	-	393,911	-	393,911
Options issued (note 10(c))	-	-	-	669,795	-	669,795
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(1,140,600)	(1,140,600)
Balance at October 31, 2018	\$ 11,565,740	\$ 100,000	\$ 26,411	\$ 3,699,226	\$ (16,343,598)	\$ (952,221)

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Statement of cash flows

	Year ended	
	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Net Loss	\$ (1,140,600)	\$ (140,362)
Adjustments for:		
Deferred income tax recovery	(82,038)	(381,657)
Share based compensation	669,795	-
Depreciation	1,698	2,301
Finance costs	14,262	176,193
Gain on settlement of debt	(42,406)	(86,739)
	(579,289)	(430,264)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	7,052	(690)
Prepaid expenses	(8,009)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(109,832)	67,665
Deferred revenue	(6,750)	(458)
Cash used in operating activities	(696,828)	(363,747)
Interest paid	(841)	(2,785)
Net cash used in operating activities	(697,669)	(366,532)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Common share issued, net	625,475	-
Shares to be Issued	100,000	
Proceeds from loan advances	16,425	366,136
Net cash provided by financing activities	741,900	366,136
Increase (decrease) in cash	44,231	(396)
Cash, beginning of period	7,872	8,268
Cash, end of period	\$ 52,103	\$ 7,872

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 1

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Reporting entity:

Labrador Technologies Inc. ("LTI" or the "Company") is a company domiciled in Alberta, Canada and is incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Alberta), with its common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "LTX". The address of LTI's registered office is 350 - 229 11th Avenue S.E., Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2G 0Y1. The Company is engaged in the research and development and marketing of data retrieval technology for customers.

2. Basis of preparation:

a) *Statement of compliance:*

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These financial statements as at and for the year ended October 31, 2018 were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2019.

b) *Basis of measurement:*

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c) *Use of estimates and judgments:*

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue, costs and expenses for the period. Estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other assumptions that are considered reasonable in the circumstances and are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from such estimates and it is possible that the differences could be material. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 2

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

i) Key judgments in applying accounting policies:

The key judgments made in applying accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations (note 2(c)(ii) below), that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these financial statements are as follows:

Going Concern – as discussed in note 3, the Company's cash is not sufficient to fund the Company's current and future contractual commitments, and is not sufficient to fund all planned business operations over the next year. In order to fund all current and future contractual commitments and planned business operations over the next year, the Company will have to raise additional capital. If the Company is not able to raise additional capital, the Company would have to reduce its cash requirements by eliminating or deferring spending on research, development and corporate activities. These conditions result in a degree of uncertainty which casts significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management has assessed the Company's ability to raise additional capital and continue as a going concern, and has concluded that the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate.

ii) Estimation uncertainty:

The following are the key sources of estimation uncertainty and key assumptions concerning the future, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

Deferred income taxes - assumptions and estimates are made regarding the amount and timing of realization and/or settlement of the temporary differences between the accounting carrying value of the Company's assets versus the tax basis of those assets, and the tax rates at which the differences will be recovered or settled in the future.

Unrealized gain on revision of royalty estimate – estimation of liability due to a former officer is based on forecast revenue for the Company's wellTrier product. The obligation is calculated using probability weighted estimates of future revenues and discounted using a rate representative of the business risks associated with the wellTrier product. The liability is adjusted annually for changes in estimates. Inputs utilized for estimation of the liability require significant judgments regarding future market conditions and risks associated with the continued development and marketability of the wellTrier product.

d) *Functional and presentation currency:*

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's presentation and functional currency.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 3

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Going concern:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to a going concern which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its obligations in the normal course of operations.

In recent years, the Company has raised capital in order to fund the development of its web-based oil and gas data retrieval software products, eTriever and wellTriever and, more recently, the development of the Cannaverse lifestyle app, which is targeted at the cannabis industry. The Company has raised in excess of \$6.3 million during the period August 1, 2005 through October 31, 2018.

There is a material uncertainty that may cast a significant doubt about the appropriateness of using the going concern assumption because the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate sufficient cash to settle its existing liabilities and fund its strategic business plan. To date, the Company has minimal revenue and is now, in the short term, dependent on raising sufficient capital to fund its obligations, including the working capital deficiency of \$956,767 as at October 31, 2018 (2017 - \$2 million). In addition, the Company will continue to pursue opportunities to license its eTriever software and to generate revenue from the Company's product, wellTriever. Revenue realized through these additional sources is expected to assist the Company in realizing its assets and discharging its obligations.

At the year end, the Company had cash of \$52,103, a working capital deficiency of \$956,767 and \$952,221 of shareholders' deficit. During the year ended October 31, 2018, the Company recorded a net loss of \$1,140,600 (2017 – net loss of \$140,362) and used cash in operations totaling \$697,669 (2017 – used \$366,532).

During the year ended October 31, 2018, there were several material improvements to the Company's financial position including \$918,297 in indebtedness owed to creditors being converted into common shares or forgiven and \$625,475 (net of finder's fees) being raised in a financing (note 10). These items, combined with the conversion of \$1,666,982 of indebtedness into common shares prior to October 31, 2017 have improved the Company's working capital by over \$3.2 million.

Management believes the going concern assumption is still appropriate for these financial statements but is dependent upon the successful raising of sufficient capital in the future as required, achieving and sustaining profitable operations, as well as the continued support from related parties and trade and other creditors. There can be no assurance that the steps management is taking will be successful. This assumption will be reviewed on an ongoing basis by management and the Board of Directors. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, reported revenues and expenses and the classifications used in the statement of financial position.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 4

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies:

- a) *Revenue recognition* - The timing of the transfer of risks and rewards varies depending on the individual terms of the sales contract. Revenue from the sale of eTrier licenses as well as revenue attributable to undelivered elements, including maintenance and other post-customer support services, is recognized ratably over the contract period, which generally has ranged from four months to twelve months. Revenue is not recognized until there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, delivery has occurred, the fee is fixed and determinable and the collectability of outstanding amounts is reasonably assured. Revenue from consulting services is recognized when the services are performed and when earned. The revenue from the wellTrier product is on the "pay as you go basis". Clients' credit cards are charged a fee per each report purchased. Revenue from these transactions is recognized when the credit card is successfully charged.
- b) *Cash and cash equivalents* - cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and on hand and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less.
- c) *Equipment and software* - equipment and software are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset and is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) using the following annual rates and methods that are expected to depreciate the cost of the property and equipment over their estimated useful lives:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Computer equipment	Declining balance	30%
Furniture and equipment	Declining balance	20%
Purchased computer software	Declining balance	50%

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss).

The estimated useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed at each fiscal year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 5

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

- d) *Stock based compensation* - the Company has a stock-based compensation plan that is described in note 10(c). The fair value of stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model as of the grant date and is expensed over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity, based on the Company's estimate of the number of options that will actually vest. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility (based on an evaluation of the Company's historic volatility, particularly over the historic period commensurate with the expected term), expected term of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour), expected dividends, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds). Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the transactions are not taken into account in determining fair value. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest and recognizes the impact of any revision in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). When stock options are exercised, the Company records consideration received, together with amounts previously recognized in contributed surplus, as an increase in share capital.
- e) *Income (loss) per share* - basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments such as stock options and warrants.
- f) *Impairment:*
- i) *Financial assets* - a financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

- ii) *Non-financial assets* - the carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated, and any impairment loss required is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 6

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

- g) *Foreign currency translation* - transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars, the functional currency of the Company, at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date while non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of cost are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange in effect on the transaction dates. Realized and unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses are included in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which they occur.

- h) *Finance costs* - Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings, and impairment losses on financial assets. Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance cost depending on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position.
- i) *Income tax* - Income taxes comprise current and deferred tax.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable based on taxable profit for the period calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) because of items that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable and deductible.

Deferred taxes are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and liabilities and for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward for tax purposes to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply in the years in which temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Any change to the net deferred tax assets and liabilities is included in profit or loss in the period it occurs. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when a legally enforceable right of offset exists and the deferred tax assets and liabilities arise in the same tax jurisdiction and relate to the same taxable entity.

- j) *Leases* - the Company leases its office premises on a month to month basis under contracts classified as operating leases since they do not transfer the risks and rewards of ownership to the Company. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 7

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

k) *Financial instruments*

- i) *Non-derivative financial assets* - the Company initially recognizes loans and receivables on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. The Company classifies non-derivative financial assets into the following categories:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"):

A financial asset is classified in this category when it is either held for trading or designated as such upon initial recognition.

FVTPL are measured initially and subsequently at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Transaction costs are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) as incurred. The Company's only financial asset belonging to this category is cash.

Loans and receivables:

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables. Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less any provision for impairment. The Company's trade and other receivables are classified as current assets. The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated at the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

- ii) *Non-derivative financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables, accrued liabilities and loans payable. Such liabilities are initially recognized at fair value on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument, represented by the amount required to be paid plus any directly attributable transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within a year; otherwise, they are classified as non-current liabilities. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. The fair value of non-derivative financial liabilities, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 8

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

iii) *Share Capital*

Common Shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of Common Shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

l) *Research and Development Costs:*

All costs of product research and development are expensed to profit or loss as incurred as the impact of both technological changes and competition require the Company to continually enhance its products on an annual basis.

5. **Recent accounting pronouncements:**

The IASB has issued new standards and amendments to existing standards. These changes in accounting are not yet effective at October 31, 2018 and could have an impact on future periods.

a) *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9")*

The IASB issued IFRS 9, which replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and which establishes principles for the financial reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities that will present relevant and useful information to users of financial statements for their assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity's future cash flows. This new standard also includes a new general hedge accounting standard which will align hedge accounting more closely with risk management. It does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness; however, it will provide more hedging strategies that are used for risk management to qualify for hedge accounting and introduces more judgment to assess the effectiveness of a hedging relationship.

In addition, IFRS 9 introduces a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment of financial assets, replacing the incurred loss impairment model required by IAS 39.

The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with certain exemptions. The Company will adopt IFRS 9 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on November 1, 2018. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the financial statements.

b) *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15")*

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgment thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or time of revenue recognized. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on November 1, 2018. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the financial statements.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 9

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

c) IFRS 16 Leases ("IFRS 16")

On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15 at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17, Leases ("IAS 17"). This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

6. Property, Equipment, and Software:

Cost	Computer Equipment (\$)	Furniture and Office Equipment (\$)	Purchased Computer Software (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance at October 31, 2016	509,688	191,510	307,689	1,008,887
Additions	-	-	-	-
Balance at October 31, 2017	509,688	191,510	307,689	1,008,887
Additions	-	-	-	-
Balance at October 31, 2018	509,688	191,510	307,689	1,008,887
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at October 31, 2016	(503,353)	(189,341)	(307,648)	(1,000,342)
Depreciation charge for the year	(1,887)	(387)	(27)	(2,301)
Balance at October 31, 2017	(505,240)	(189,728)	(307,675)	(1,002,643)
Depreciation charge for the year	(1,334)	(356)	(7)	(1,698)
Balance at October 31, 2018	(506,574)	(190,084)	(307,682)	(1,004,341)
Carrying amount				
At October 31, 2017	4,448	1,782	14	6,244
At October 31, 2018	3,114	1,426	7	4,546

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 10

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Trade Payables and Accrued Liabilities:

As at	October 31, 2018 (\$)	October 31, 2017 (\$)
Trade Payables	191,372	343,333
Employee salaries, commissions and benefits payable	690,749	868,583
Accrued interest	102,951	585,641
Other accrued liabilities and other payables	733	16,366
	985,805	1,813,923

Included in trade payables is \$2,577 (October 31, 2017 - \$2,577) owing to an Officer and Directors. All trade payables and accrued liabilities are currently due, and expected to be settled as funding allows.

8. Loans Payable and Related Party Transactions:

a) Related Party Transactions:

As at October 31, 2018, the Company had \$33,642 (October 31, 2017 - \$229,593) of loans payable to certain officers, directors, former directors, and shareholders. These loans bear interest at 12% per year, are unsecured and due on demand. Total interest accrued and payable as at October 31, 2018 was \$102,951 (October 31, 2017 - \$585,641). This amount is recorded in trade payable and accrued liabilities. During the year ended October 31, 2018, additional advances on these loans of \$16,425 (2017 - \$366,136) were made to the Company. Total interest expense of \$14,212 (2017 - \$173,407) on these loans was recognized.

On January 9, 2018, 6,000,000 options were granted to directors of at a price of \$0.06 per share with an expiry date of January 9, 2023. 50% of the options vested on issuance and 50% on January 9, 2019. On July 19, 2018, 3,500,000 of these options were surrendered to the Company for cancellation (See note 10).

On January 29, 2018, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements with four creditors (including 1 director), pursuant to which the Company issued 8,514,568 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share in satisfaction of \$425,729 of debt. In addition, the Company announced that \$492,569 in interest payable has been forgiven by certain debt holders, including 3 directors. Of this amount, \$393,911 was recorded as contributed surplus (net of \$82,038 of tax) and the remaining \$16,620 as gain on settlement of debt.

On September 12, 2018, 2,000,000 options were granted to a director at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry date of September 12, 2023. These options vested immediately.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 11

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

b) Key Management Personnel Compensation

The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors.

In addition to their salaries and director fees, as applicable, directors and executive officers, along with certain employees of the Company, also participate in the Company's stock option plan (note 10). Compensation expenses incurred with respect to key management personnel were as follows:

	2018 (\$)	2017 (\$)
Salaries	116,000	96,000
Total Compensation	116,000	96,000

9. Deferred Revenue:

License fees received from the Company's eTrier product are recognized ratably over the term of the license. The deferred revenue balance as at October 31, 2018 represents eTrier license fees received but not yet recognized.

10. Share Capital:

a) Authorized:

Unlimited preferred shares, series A and B, none of which were issued at October 31, 2018, and unlimited common shares.

b) Common shares issued:

	Year ended October 31, 2018		Year ended October 31, 2017	
	Number of Shares	Amount (\$)	Number of Shares	Amount (\$)
Balance, beginning	146,265,784	10,540,948	112,926,137	10,374,250
Common share issued, net	21,964,568	1,024,792	33,339,647	166,698
Balance, ending	168,230,352	11,565,740	146,265,784	10,540,948

On January 29, 2018, the Company closed a financing for 13,450,000 units, at a price of \$0.05 per unit ("Unit"), for gross proceeds of \$672,500. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 1 common share purchase warrant, with an exercise price of \$0.10 for a period of two years. In addition, and in connection with this financing, the Company paid \$47,025 in finder's fees and 940,500 broker warrants were issued to eligible finders pursuant to the terms of the offering. The broker warrants are exercisable for two years, with an exercise price of \$0.05. The fair value of these warrants was estimated to be \$26,411, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 1.95%, expected life of 2 years and no dividend yield. As a result of the finder's fee and broker's warrants, \$73,437 was recorded as share issuance cost.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 12

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

On January 29, 2018, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements with four creditors (including 1 director), pursuant to which the Company issued 8,514,568 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per Share in satisfaction of \$425,728 of debt.

On January 29, 2018, the Company announced that that \$492,569 in interest payable has been forgiven by certain debt holders, including 3 directors. Of this amount, \$393,911 was recorded as contributed surplus (net of \$82,038 of tax) and the remaining \$16,620 as gain on settlement of debt.

c) Stock option plan:

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange's requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants of the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors.

On January 9, 2018, 6,000,000 options were granted to directors of at a price of \$0.06 per share with an expiry of January 9, 2023. In addition, 6,500,000 options were granted to consultants of at a price of \$0.06 per share with an expiry of January 9, 2023. 50% of these options vested on issuance and 50% will vest on January 9, 2019. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$505,445, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 2.01%, expected life of 5 years and no dividend yield. On July 19, 2018, 5,000,000 of these options were surrendered to the Company for cancellation and, as part of the agreement to surrender these options, all option holders who have surrendered their options have had their remaining options vested immediately, resulting in an additional share compensation expense of \$134,980. As of October 31, 2018, \$483,920 has been recorded as share based compensation and the remaining will be recorded to share based compensation as the options vest.

On January 26, 2018, 1,000,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.055 per share with an expiry of January 26, 2021. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$31,726, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 1.93%, expected life of 3 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

On February 2, 2018, 1,000,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of February 2, 2023. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$30,864, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 2.13%, expected life of 5 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

On February 22, 2018, 1,000,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of February 22, 2021. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$24,922, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 1.92%, expected life of 3 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 13

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

On March 2, 2018, 250,000 options were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of March 2, 2021. 50% of these options vested on issuance and 50% will vest on March 2, 2019. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$5,310, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 1.87%, expected life of 3 years and no dividend yield. As of October 31, 2018, \$4,036 has been recorded as share based compensation and the remaining will be recorded to share based compensation as they are vested.

On March 6, 2018, 250,000 options were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of March 6, 2021. 50% of these options vested on issuance and 50% will vest on March 6, 2019. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$4,438, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 1.88%, expected life of 3 years and no dividend yield. As of October 31, 2018, \$3,380 has been recorded as share based compensation and the remaining will be recorded to share based compensation as they are vested.

On March 23, 2018, 820,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a consultant at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of March 23, 2021. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$23,366, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 2.06%, expected life of 3 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

On September 12, 2018, 3,680,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a directors and consultants at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of September 12, 2023. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$54,180, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 2.25%, expected life of 5 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

On September 17, 2018, 250,000 options, which vested immediately, were granted to a directors and consultants at a price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry of September 17, 2023. The fair value of these options was estimated to be \$3,681, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on a volatility of 90%, risk-free interest rate of 2.25%, expected life of 5 years and no dividend yield. This amount is recorded as share based compensation.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Price
Balance – October 31, 2017	-	\$ -
Granted	20,750,000	0.06
Cancelled	(5,000,000)	0.06
Balance – October 31, 2018	15,750,000	\$ 0.06
Exercisable – October 31, 2018	14,250,000	\$ 0.06

	October 31, 2018
Weighted average remaining life	4.08 years
Range of exercise price	\$0.05 - \$0.06

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 14

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

d) Warrants

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Price
Balance – October 31, 2017	-	\$ -
Granted	14,390,500	0.10
Balance – October 31, 2018	14,390,500	\$ 0.10
Exercisable – October 31, 2018	14,390,500	\$ 0.10

e) Per share amounts:

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year ended October 31, 2018 was 162,874,608 (2017 – 117,493,212).

There was no dilutive effect of options and warrants for the years ended October 31, 2018.

f) Shares to be Issued

On October 9, 2018, the Company received \$100,000 of financing proceeds which was closed subsequent to the year (See note 17).

11. Personnel Expenses:

Years ended October 31,	2018	2017
Salaries, commissions and short-term employee benefits	\$ 152,640	\$ 96,000

12. Other Income:

For the year ended October 31, 2018, the Company recorded gain on settlements of debt in the amount of \$42,406. Of this amount, \$16,620 was interest payable forgiven by debt holders (See note 10(b)). The remaining amount of \$25,786 was a gain as a result of an accounts payable settlement.

On October 31, 2013, the Company settled the employee liabilities owing to a former Officer and Director. The settlement agreement extinguished the employee liabilities and replaced it with a four-year royalty payment arrangement on the future revenue of wellTrieve revenue. During the year ended October 31, 2017, management revised their input estimates (as discussed in note 2(c)(ii)) underlying the royalty obligation which resulted in a gain of \$3,100 in 2017.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 15

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. Income and Other Taxes

- a) The provision for income and other taxes reported differs from the amount computed by applying the combined Canadian Federal and Provincial statutory rate to the loss before income and other taxes. The reasons for this difference and the related tax effects are as follows:

Years ended October 31,	2018 (\$)	2017 (\$)
Loss before taxes	(1,222,638)	(522,019)
Combined statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax	(330,112)	(140,945)
Non-deductible expenses	193,345	-
Non-taxable other income	-	(9,766)
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized	54,729	(230,946)
Deferred income tax recovery	(82,038)	(381,657)

- b) Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following tax losses and temporary differences because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

	2018 (\$)	2017 (\$)
Non-Capital Tax Losses	8,018,613	7,650,468
Property & Equipment	14,820	19,049
Trade Payables and Accrued Liabilities (re: Wages payable)	690,749	868,583

The tax losses expire between 2027 and 2038.

14. Capital Management:

The Company's objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its strategy of organic growth to maximize the return to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and shareholders' deficit. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital.

The Company makes adjustments to its capital structure in light of general economic conditions and the Company's working capital requirements. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, may pay dividends, buy back shares or undertake other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Board of Directors reviews and approves any material transactions not in the ordinary course of business. See note 15 for liquidity risk related disclosures.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 16

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management:

i) Classification of financial instruments:

	Classification	Measurement
Cash	Held for trading	Fair value
Trade and other receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Loan payables	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

ii) Determination of Fair Values

The following table analyzes recurring assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. The different levels are defined as follows:

Level 1 - Determined by reference to quoted in active markets for identical financial assets and liabilities.

- The fair value of loans payable approximates their carrying value as they are payable on demand.
- The fair value of trade payables and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuations, other than quoted prices, are observable for the financial assets and liabilities, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuations are based on inputs that are not observable for the financial assets and obligations.

October 31, 2018	Level 1 (\$)	Level 2 (\$)	Level 3 (\$)
Financial Assets			
Cash	52,103		
Financial Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	985,805		
Loan payable	33,642		

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 17

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Overview

The Company is exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives for growth. The main objectives of the Company's risk management process are to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

a) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value of a financial instrument or its cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in interest rates.

The Company maintains its short-term deposits in instruments that are redeemable at any time without penalty, thereby reducing its exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

The loans payable bear interest at a fixed rate of 12% and are due upon demand, thus the cash flows are not subject to interest rate risk.

b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due or can do so only at excessive cost. Given that the Company continues to use cash in operations, there are inherent liquidity risks, including the possibility that additional financing may not be available to the Company on a timely basis. Refer to note 3 for details regarding the going concern assumption.

At October 31, 2018, the Company has cash balances of \$52,103 and a working capital deficiency of \$956,767. The Company has financial liabilities of \$1,019,947 classified as current liabilities.

16. Commitments:

The Company leases its office premises under operating leases. Such leases run on a month to month basis. During the year, the Company recognized \$66,600 (2017 - \$66,500) as an expense in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss in respect of operating leases. Subsequent to the year end, the lease was terminated by the Company.

17. Subsequent events:

On November 16, 2018, the Company closed a financing with Blue Tec Inc. for 2,000,000 units, at a price of \$0.05 per unit ("Unit"), for gross proceeds of \$100,000. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 1 common share purchase warrant, with an exercise price of \$0.10 for a period of two years. On December 8, 2018, the Company announced that there was a mutual termination to the previously announced financing that would have resulted in additional gross proceeds of \$900,000.

On December 3, 2018, 1,250,000 options were granted to a consultant at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share with an expiry date of December 3, 2023. 50% of these options vested on issuance and 50% will vest on December 3, 2019.

Labrador Technologies Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements, page 18

Years ended October 31, 2018 and 2017
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

On December 13, 2018, the Company announced a development agreement with a provider. The total financial commitment of agreement amounts to \$70,000, of which \$35,000 was paid subsequent to year end. After the death of the Company's Chief Executive Officer on December 26, 2018, the development agreement was put on hold and no further work or payment will be done pursuant to the agreement at this time.

On December 28, 2018, the Company announced the death of its Chief Executive Officer. The Company had liabilities owing to him as of October 31, 2018 in the form of salary, loans, and interest payable totaling \$591,660.

On January 14, 2019, the Company has appointed Kaan Camlioglu, a member of the Company's advisory council, as interim Chief Executive Officer.

On February 21, 2019, the Company announced the following private placements:

- i.) Up to a maximum of 20,000,000 units at a price of \$.01 per unit, for gross proceeds up to a maximum of \$200,000. Each unit will consist of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant which will be exercisable at a price of \$0.05 for a period of two years.
- ii.) Convertible secured debentures for aggregate proceeds of up to \$500,000 with a maturity date of two years from the date of issuance at an interest rate of 10%. The debenture will be convertible to common shares at a price of \$0.05 in the first year and \$0.10 in the second year.

Corporate Information

For further information on Labrador Technologies Inc., please visit our website at www.labradortechnologies.com.

Head Office

Labrador Technologies Inc.
350 - 229 11th Avenue S.E.
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2G 0Y1

Board of Directors

George A. Wilson*, Q.C., Toronto, Ontario
Jeffrey Howe*, Toronto, Ontario
Alexander Von Gramatzki*, Calgary, Alberta

*- members of the Audit Committee

Executives and Officers

Kaan Camlioglu, Interim Chief Executive Officer
Jeffrey Howe, Interim Chief Financial Officer

Auditors

KPMG LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
3100 - 205 5th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 4B9

Transfer Agent

Computershare Trust Company of Canada
Sixth Floor
530 8th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3S8

Solicitors

Burstall Winger LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
Suite 1600 DomeTower
333 7th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 2Z1

Stock Exchange

The TSX Venture Exchange
Trading Symbol: LTX